

No. 23-10326

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED; JOHN SCOTT KELLEY; KELLEY
ORTHODONTICS; ASHLEY MAXWELL; ZACH MAXWELL; JOEL STARNES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

JOEL MILLER; GREGORY SCHEIDEMAN,

Plaintiffs–Cross-Appellants

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; JULIE A. SU,
ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Labor,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 20-cv-283, Hon. Reed O'Connor

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ALISA B. KLEIN

DANIEL AGUILAR

(202) 514-5432

Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework	3
B. Plaintiffs	6
C. District Court’s Decision.....	8
1. Standing	8
2. Appointments Clause	9
3. Removal	10
4. Nondelegation.....	11
5. Remedy	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. TASK FORCE MEMBERS ARE INFERIOR OFFICERS WHOSE RECOMMENDATIONS WERE VALIDLY RATIFIED BY THE SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.....	17
A. Task Force Members Are Inferior Officers Who Are Supervised By The HHS Secretary	19

B.	The HHS Secretary Properly Ratified The Task Force’s Recommendations.....	27
C.	The HHS Secretary Has Statutory Authority To Prospectively Appoint Task Force Members	30
II.	IF THE SECRETARY CANNOT ADEQUATELY SUPERVISE TASK FORCE MEMBERS, THE STATUTORY RESTRICTIONS ON SECRETARIAL SUPERVISION SHOULD BE SEVERED TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY UNDER THE CONSTITUTION	35
III.	AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION AND UNIVERSAL VACATUR OF AGENCY ACTIONS.....	41
A.	The District Court Failed To Consider Whether The Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest Justified Its Universal Remedies	41
B.	The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Precluded The District Court’s Universal Remedies	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019)	46
<i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	46
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	35
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	46
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	44
<i>Central & South West Services, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 34, 38, 39
<i>Exela Enterprise Solutions, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 32 F.4th 436 (5th Cir. 2022)	20, 21
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	45

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 28

Georgia v. President of the United States,
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) 42

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 44

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam) 28

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 21, 22, 40

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 22, 23

Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 22, 40

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005) 28

Kajmowicz v. Whitaker,
42 F.4th 138 (3d Cir. 2022) 29

Kennedy v. United States,
146 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1944) 15, 31, 32

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) 42

Louisiana v. Becerra,
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) 43, 44

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 19

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 47

Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley,
521 U.S. 424 (1997) 17

Moose Jooce v. FDA,
981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 27-28, 29

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 23

National Federation of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott,
647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) 17

NLRB v. Newark Electric Corp.,
14 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) 29

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 26

Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey,
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) 26

Texas v. Yellen,
597 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 41, 42

United States v. Arthrex,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) 2, 16, 36, 38

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) 25

United States v. Hartwell,
73 U.S. 385 (1867) 31

United States v. Scott,
61 F.4th 855 (11th Cir. 2023) 17

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 47

Williams v. Thrasher,
62 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1933) 28

Willy v. Administrative Review Board,
 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005) 15, 33, 34

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 43

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 25

U.S. Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 19, 30

Act of July 23, 1866, c. 208,
 14 Stat. 191 31

Healthcare Research and Quality Act of 1999,
 Pub. L. 106-129, 113 Stat. 1653 5

Military Appropriation Act, 1943, ch. 477,
 56 Stat. 611 (1942) 32

Military Appropriation Act, 1944, ch. 185,
 57 Stat. 347 (1943) 32

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 5, 18

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966,
 80 Stat. 1610 15, 32, 33

Reorganization Plan No. 6 of 1950,
 64 Stat. 1263 34

5 U.S.C. § 301 33

5 U.S.C. § 702(1) 44

5 U.S.C. § 704 46

5 U.S.C. § 706 44

5 U.S.C. § 7513 36

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(1) 38

10 U.S.C. § 866 34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 46

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343 1

35 U.S.C. § 6(c) 36, 37

42 U.S.C. § 202 9, 20, 24, 27, 37, 39

42 U.S.C. § 299(a) 31, 32, 33, 34

42 U.S.C. §§ 299(a), 299b-4(a) 20

42 U.S.C. §§ 299(a), 299b-4(a)(1) 15

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4 18, 20

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a) 5, 14, 19

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(1) 5, 26, 31, 32, 34, 37

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6) 5, 10, 12, 14-15, 15, 25, 27, 29, 35, 37, 39 50

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 3-4, 6, 8, 14, 18, 19, 30, 35, 37, 39, 40

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) 14, 42

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) 4, 6, 16, 20, 25, 26, 48, 50

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2)-(4) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)-(b) 14, 50

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b)(1)-(2) 24

Filings on Appeal:

American Public Health Association and Public Health Deans and Scholars
Amicus Br.,
Dkt. 56 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023) 48

Order,
Dkt. 99-2 (5th Cir. May 15, 2023) 13

Order,
Dkt. 153-2 (5th Cir. June 13, 2023) ii, 13

Pls.’ Resp. to Mot. for a Partial Stay of Final Judgment Pending Appeal,
Dkt. 66 (5th Cir. May 5, 2023) 49

Other:

*Appointment and Removal of Federal Reserve Bank Members of the
Federal Open Market Committee,*
43 Op. O.L.C. ___, 2019 WL 11594453 (2019) 23-24

KFF, *FAQs: Health Insurance Marketplace and the ACA:
Marketplace Eligibility,*
<https://perma.cc/3UYB-K95G> 50

*Proclamation by the President: National Breast Cancer Awareness
Month, 2003,*
3 C.F.R., 2003 Comp., pp. 115-16 (Oct. 3, 2003) 17

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, *A & B Recommendations,*
<https://perma.cc/FC9Y-Y3DN> 6
